

Contract No. 2024- 23

CONTRACT AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT made this <u>28 February 2024</u> between **PHILIPPINE CARABAO CENTER** of the Philippines (hereinafter called "the Entity") of the one part and **MOLAVE TRADING**, INC. of 891 EDSA, Diliman, Quezon City (hereinafter called "the Supplier") of the other part;

WHEREAS, the Entity invited Bids for certain goods and ancillary services, particularly (DHBU/PCC-DMMMSU) SUPPLY, DELIVERY AND INSTALLATION OF LABORATORY EQUIPMENT (MICRO LABORATORY TESTING FACILITY) and has accepted a Bid by the Supplier for the supply of those goods and services in the sum of One Million Four Hundred Five Thousand Pesos (P 1,405,000.00) (hereinafter called "the Contract Price").

NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

- In this Agreement words and expressions shall have the same meanings as are respectively assigned to them in the Conditions of Contract referred to.
- 2. The following documents as required by the 2016 revised implementing Rules and Regulations of Republic Act No. 9184 shall be deemed to form and be read and construed as integral part of this Agreement, viz:
 - i. Philippine Bidding Documents (PBDs);
 - a) Schedule of Requirements;
 - b) Technical Specifications;
 - c) General and Special Conditions of Contract; and
 - d) Supplemental or Bid Bulletins, if any
 - Winning bidder's bid, including the Eligibility requirements, Technical and Financial Proposals, and all other documents or statements submitted;

response if any, res

Bid form, including all the documents/statements contained in the Bidder's bidding envelopes, as annexes, and all other documents submitted (e.g., Bidder's response to request for clarifications on the bid), including corrections to the bid, if any, resulting from the Procuring Entity's bid evaluation;

- iii. Performance Security;
- iv. Notice of Award of Contract; and the Bidder's conforme thereto; and

v. Other contract documents that may be required by existing laws and/or the Procuring Entity concerned in the PBDs. Winning bidder agrees that additional

£ -

The

90

1

contract documents or information prescribed by the GPPB that are subsequently required for submission after the contract execution, such as the Notice to Proceed, Variation Orders, and Warranty Security, shall likewise form part of the Contract.

- In consideration for the sum of One Million Four Hundred Five Thousand Pesos (P 1,405,000.00) or such other sums as may be ascertained, MOLAVE TRADING, INC. agrees to (DHBU/PCC-DMMMSU) SUPPLY, DELIVERY AND INSTALLATION OF LABORATORY EQUIPMENT (MICRO LABORATORY TESTING FACILITY) in accordance with his/her/its Bid.
 - The PHILIPPINE CARABAO CENTER agrees to pay the above-mentioned sum in accordance with the terms of the Bidding.

IN WITNESS whereof the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed in accordance with the laws of the Republic of the Philippines on the day and year first above written.

LIZA G. BANTAD
Executive Director III
PHILIPPINE CARABAO CENTER

EMMANUEL A. ACERO President MOLAVE TRADING, INC.

Witness (for MOLAVE TRADING)

NOEMAV. BALAIS Head, BAC Secretariat Signed in the Presence of:

Certified Funds Available:

Cherry Pearl & Rivera

Accountant

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Republic	of the	Philippi	nes]
----------	--------	----------	------

QUEZON CITY

BEFORE ME, a Notary Public for and in the above jurisdiction, personally appeared the following:

Name

Com Tax Cert. No./ID

Date/Place Issued

LIZA G. BATTAD EMMANUEL A. ACERO Passport No. P2536092B

7-15-19/DFA Angeles

Known to me to be the same persons who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledgement that the same is their own voluntary act and deed.

This instrument of three (3) pages including this page wherein this Acknowledgment is written and signed by the parties and their instrument witness on each and every page hereof.

WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL, this

day of

2024 at

DUEZON CITY, Philippines.

Doc. No. Page No. Book No.

Series of 2024

ATTY. FELIZARDO M. IBARRA Notary Public for Quezon City Hotal Poc. 31, 2024 Roll No. 80835

PTR No. 5452394D, 01/02/2024, Q.C. IBP No. 254794, December 28, 2022

MCLE Comp. No. VIII-0000973 / until April 14, 2025 ADM Matter No. NP-223 / (2023-2024)

Lot 27 Block VI, No. 1160 Quirino Highway Begy. Kaligayahan, Quezon City





NOTICE OF AWARD

February 22, 2024

MR. EMMANUEL A. ACERO President MOLAVE TRADING INC. 891 EDSA, Diliman, Quezon City

Dear Mr. Acero:

Please be informed that based on the result of our public bidding and after the evaluation of your offer to undertake the PB 2024-7 (DHBU/PCC-DMMMSU) SUPPLY, DELIVERY AND INSTALLATION OF LABORATORY EQUIPMENT (MICRO LABORATORY TESTING FACILITY) for the Total Contract Price of equivalent to One Million Four Hundred Five Thousand Pesos (P 1,405,000.00) with the delivery schedules indicated in your bid proposals, we are happy to notify you that your offer are acceptable to us and hereby awarded you the project.

No.	Qty	Unit	Item Description	Price Offered (Unit Cost)	Price Offered (Total Cost)	End User
1	1	lot	PB 2024-7 (DHBU/PCC-DMMMSU) SUPPLY, DELIVERY AND INSTALLATION OF LABORATORY EQUIPMENT (MICRO LABORATORY TESTING FACILITY)	1,405,000.00	P 1,405,000.00	PCC- DMMMSU
			TOTAL (P)		1,405,000.00	

In view thereof, kindly signify your conforme by affixing your signature on the space provided below.

Furthermore, you are advised to post performance security in either of the following forms, within ten (10) days upon receipt of this notice.

	Form of Performance Security	Amount of Performance Security (Equal to Percentage of the Total Contract Price)	
(a)	Cash or cashier's/manager's check issued by a Universal or Commercial Bank.		
(b)	Bank draft/guarantee or irrevocable letter of credit issued by a Universal or Commercial Bank: Provided, however, that it shall be confirmed or authenticated by a Universal or Commercial Bank, if issued by a foreign bank.	Goods Five percent (5%) P 70,250.00	
(c)	Surety bond callable upon demand issued by a surety or insurance company duly certified by the Insurance Commission as authorized to issue such security.	Thirty percent (30%) P 421,500.00	

Failure to provide the performance security shall constitute sufficient ground for cancellation of the award and forfeiture of the bid security.

Very truly yours,

LIZA G. BATTAD Executive Director

Conforme:

(Bidder/Authorized Representative)

Date: 2-11-2/

2-27-24